

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MARK HORTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MIDWEST GERIATRIC MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Hon. Jean C. Hamilton, Judge
Case No. 4:17CV2324 JCH

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE, Room 5SW24L
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4055
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
B. District Court Opinion	5
Argument.....	7
Sexual orientation discrimination is cognizable as sex discrimination under Title VII	7
A. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> holds that sex must be “irrelevant” in employment decisions	8
1. Sexual orientation discrimination inherently involves impermissible consideration of sex, in violation of Title VII	9
2. Sexual orientation discrimination involves associational discrimination in violation of Title VII whenever an employer is motivated by opposition to same-sex relationships.....	14
3. Sexual orientation discrimination involves sex stereotyping in violation of Title VII whenever an employer is motivated by the fact that gays and lesbians do not conform to the societal expectation of opposite-sex attraction.....	17
B. <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> directs that statutes must be interpreted as written, without judicial carve-outs, even when the language goes beyond the principal evil Congress sought to address	21
C. <i>Williamson</i> is no longer good law and does not bind this Court	24

Conclusion27

Certificates of Counsel

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	14
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	19
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	7, 20
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	13
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	15
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1177669 (6th Cir. Mar. 7, 2018).....	12, 26
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	7
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19, 23, 26
<i>Floyd v. Amite Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Franchina v. City of Providence</i> , 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-2160RSM, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014).....	11
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	26
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002).....	7, 11, 20
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	21

<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016) (panel op.).....	19-20
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	21
<i>Hunter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	20
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	16
<i>L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	9, 16, 21
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	6, 14, 16
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Newport News Shipbldg. & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	10
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	23
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999).....	26-27
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7, 20
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	14-15
<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 829 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 537 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20, 26
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	7, 11, 20, 27
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	1, 2, 6, 19, 24-27, 28
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1040820 (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2018) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>

Statute

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... 1
§ 2000e-22, 7, 8, 18

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Other Authority

Baldwin v. Foxx, EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080,
2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015)7, 9

Kate B. Rhodes, *Defending ENDA: The Ramifications of Omitting
the BFOQ Defense in the Employment Non-Discrimination Act*,
19 Law & Sexuality 1 (2010).....24
